In the event of any inconsistency between data provided in this document and the Final RFP, the language in the Final RFP, including any amendments, will govern.

Wallops Range Operations Services

Draft RFP Questions and Responses
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As of October 30, 2008

GROUP V-A
Changes from previous posting:

· New Question 298
PWS: Section 10—“All photographic services shall be digitally based”.   Next sentence says:   “Processing of video/film shall be the responsibility of….. Will there be any requirements for film-based acquisition?  The GFP list indicates substantial # of film cameras.  Please clarify if this sentence “All photographic services shall be digitally based” is referring to acquisition, processing or both?
Response:  
There are no requirements for the contractor to use film-based cameras. However the contractor will be required to process Government.  The standard film cameras are in the IAGP list simply due to the fact that Wallops just recently completed the transition to digital photography and video services and these items have yet to be excessed.
PWS: Section 10.1 of SOW states  "... with capability to scan at 6400 dpi upon request."  The scanner listed in the GFE list is an Imacon 646.  According to the manufactures specifications (link included below), this scanner has the capability to scan at 6300 DPI.  Does the Government intend for a new scanner to be included in the proposal to meet this requirement for 6400 DPI?

Response:  
There are other scanners in the Photo/Video lab identified in the IAGP list that can perform well above 6400 dpi.  Thus, the Government does not intend for a new scanner to be included in the proposal.
Would the Government consider providing a list of (Non-ODIN) GFE software available for use on this contract?

 

Response:  
The software listing was uploaded to the NAIS Website on October 22, 2008.
PWS: Section 8.3 “Web-Casting” Operations and Section 10.1 “Digital Image Database” Will the Government be providing the hardware platform to host this service as is being done with the ROMS?
Response:  
Yes.
 

PWS: Section 4- “The Government will provide ROMS server space, if needed in the contractor design.”  The next sentence says    “The system shall be hosted on a Government Provided Server….”   Please clarify.  

 

Response:  
If the contractor ROMS system requires the use of a server, the Government will provide the server space.  The second sentence was not meant to require a system that MUST be hosted on a server.  It was meant to reiterate the requirement to use a Government provided server if the contractor requires a server for implementation.
Section L: Will the Government accept double-sided pages for the proposal submission?  
Response:  
No.  Single sided pages are required and this will be defined in the Proposal Preparation instructions in Provision L.11.
Reference Q&A 108: The response to Question 108 indicated that the cost of IRSP maintenance is included in the Government’s estimate for Materials.  Are all other required maintenance/service agreements and vendor repair costs also included in this plug number?  If not, what types of costs are excluded from the plug number?

Response:  
Previous answers to Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) costs have been changed.  For the purpose of the RTO’s under this solicitation, the Offeror shall not propose IRSP costs for Depot Level Maintenance of radar systems.  In addition, the Government will not be providing a Materials Plug Number.  The RFP will direct offeror’s to include all other materials as part of their ODC’s.  This new information will be provided in the release of the Final RFP.
GENERAL: Will NASA provide Oracle licenses in accordance with NASA’s Oracle enterprise license?  If so, are there any limitations for use on applications supporting the Wallops Range Operations Contract?  What is the architecture of the Maximo system currently being used to support the WFF Range?  (ie. Is it Oracle or SQL Based?)  Will the data (historical and current) be available for migration to our Maximo System? If so, when (during transition or at contract start)?
Response:  

NASA will not be providing Oracle licenses.  The architecture of the Maximo system currently being used to support the WFF Range is Oracle based and uses SQL for making reports from the Oracle database.  Data will be available for migration during Phase In.
Section L-11, Paragraph 4, on page 101 of the Draft RFP – The Draft RFP directs the offeror to use Microsoft Word and Excel (Windows XP) version 8.0 or greater.  Is it also acceptable to use Microsoft Project for schedules and Microsoft PowerPoint for graphic files for Volumes 1-4, including the electronic copies?
Response:  

No.  All information must abide by the current requirement to use Microsoft Word and Excel for Volumes 1-4, including electronic copies.
Subfactor C, Safety and Health Plan Paragraph 2 page 113 of the Draft RFP – The Draft RFP directs the offeror to NASA document NPR 8715.3B.   When accessing the web link provided, document NPR 8715.3C is the only revision that we are able to access.  Are we to use NPR 8715.3C as the basis for our Safety and Health Plan?
Response:  

As with all references, the most current version is to be used as the required reference.  NPR 8715.3C is the most current version of this document.

Page 121, (d) Representative Task Order (RTO) Costs, Paragraph 12, states:  Offeror shall complete Exhibit 2 and 2-A for each of the Representative Task Orders by contract year, starting at WBS level 2…”  Can we take that to mean that an Exhibit 2 and 2-A should be completed for each WBS (level 2) proposed in each RTO? 

Response:  

Yes.  Exhibit 2 and 2A shall be completed for each WBS Level 2 and summarized at each higher level proposed in each RTO.

Page 121, (d) Representative Task Order (RTO) Costs, Paragraph 2, First bullet states:  Prime and, if proposed, major subcontractor(s) labor, including labor hours, rates, and categories for personnel, for both onsite and offsite personnel (detailed in Exhibit 2-A).  Exhibit 2-A allows for categories for personnel, labor hours, and direct labor costs (which implies hours multiplied by unburdened labor rates).  However, there is no place for the rates themselves or anywhere to differentiate between On- and Off-site rates.  Will Exhibit 2 be modified in the FRFP or can bidders modify to allow for direct labor rates as well as on-/off-site differentiation?
Response:  

All references to off site rates have been removed.  All work shall be preformed on site at Wallops Flight Facility or on temporary travel.  All direct and indirect rates shall be incorporated in Exhibits 2, 2A and Attachment C.
A comment on your response to Question 272:  The DRFP SOW had no numbers (7.1, 7.2, 7.3) in front of the subparagraph headings; the intent of the recommendation was that you add numbers to the subparagraph headings.
Response:  

We did not see this in our version of the SOW.  The subparagraph headings are as defined.
Is the Final at Goddard for review yet?  What is your best guess for the release date?
Response:  

We anticipate release of the FRFP in November.  Schedule updates can be obtained from the NAIS Website.
Will the Government be providing details into the insurance programs provided to employees who are members of Bargaining Units under the CBA’s currently in place?
Response:  

The Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBA’s) are posted on the NAIS Website.  The Government will not be providing any further details other than what is already included in the CBA’s on the NAIS Website.

For Question 261, Group IV, in your response you state that all Small Business Cost should be in Exhibit 3 in the Cost Volume.  Did you mean Exhibit 10?  Also is the table referenced in Section L on page 116 of the DRFP exhibit 10?

Response:  

Yes.  The response to Question 261 has been corrected to reference Exhibit 10.  The table referenced in Section L of the DRFP is a fictitious example defining the process to complete Exhibit 10.
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